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BACKGROUND & RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

The energy crisis keeps on worrying a lot of people. Not What impact does the price increases have on their day-
only households are being affected by the increasing to-day work-life and their financial situation? What
prices, but also many companies feel a negative impact. concerns do they have? How do they adjust their policy

and what actions do they take to encounter the

With this research, Eneco wants to investigate the . ) :
Increasing prices?

impact of the energy crisis and increasing prices on
companies. The impact on the short and longer term will be
investigated.

A distinction is made between the SOHO market and
SME market, as the impact for both groups can differ.

© Ipsos



METHODOLOGY

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

& Business market in Belgium

SAMPLE SIZE

0.9 0 N=961
(ﬁ)‘g ® SOHO: n=701 (only Eneco clients)
® SME: n=260

WEIGHTING

The sample is weighted towards the Belgian B2B
market (SME) and client database of Eneco (SOHO)
for the following parameters:

» Region (Flanders, Brussels, Wallonia)

» Company size (number of employees)

DATA COLLECTION METHOD

Telephone (SME) and online interviews (SOHO)

AVG. INTERVIEW DURATION
CAWI: 11 minutes
CATI: 15 minutes

FIELDWORK PERIOD

06/12/2022 — 26/12/2022

© Ipsos



HOW TO READ THE RESULTS

All reported results are percentages (%), unless indicated otherwise.
Low base sizes, i.e. n < 30, are indicated with an asterisk (*).
Significant differences are always tested for at the 95% confidence level.

w Significant differences between groups are marked via A, B, C, ...

— Differences are always indicated with the highest result in the comparison.
— E.g. the indication AC with group 2 denotes a significant difference between 70% (B) and 54% (A) and between 70% (B) and 58% (C).

70 AC
54 58
\2
e\
<
et

Group 1 Group 2 Group 3

(n=100) (n=150) (n=150)
(A) (B) ©

*Low base size!

6 4 This report is best viewed in PowerPoint 2013 or later.
In case you are experiencing issues with viewing content in an older version of PowerPoint, please notify your Ipsos contact person.
© Ipsos
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PROFILE SOHO — SME
. _______ sowor | _____SwE |

(n=701) — (A) (n=260) — (B)
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
83 17
<10 W11-50 W>50
REGION
15 5 26 11
FLA B WAL M BRU
A Agriculture, forestry and fishing [N 7 ]
B Mining and quarrying 0 lo
C Manufacturing industry Bl 2 I 6
F Construction I 10 I (6
G Wholesale and retail trade I 1 I 2
w H Transportation and storage b1 I °
2 | Accommodation and food [ K] I 16
< J Information and communication [l 3 1
K Financial and insurance i |l 1
L Real estate activities 4 [ 1
M Professional, scientific I 20 M3
N Administrative and support I 10 I °
S Other services I S 0
9
Base: Total sample Companies who are active in one of the following sectors were excluded from this
8 Question:  Size / Region / NACE survey: production and distribution of electricity, gas, steam and cooled air, distribution @
Note: *Only Eneco clients of water, healthcare, leisure and culture, education or public administration and

defence. © Ipsos






CURRENT FINANCIAL STATUS

1 out of 5 SOHOs and SMEs are currently struggling financially or having difficult times. SOHOs and
SMEs in Wallobrux are currently more struggling in comparison with Flemish companies.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

8
11 11 18 20 15
B Very healthy
a3 . 30
4
38 32 B Fairly healthy
41

Has no surplus, but will
™ not immediately run into
troubles either

B Struggling
AOAN
. . 16 27C - Having a very difficult
9 time
H
5 ) 5
(n 689 (n 506) (n:183) (n:260) (n:134) (n:126)

(B) ©) (D)

Base: Total sample excl. DK
Question: 11. How well is your company currently performing financially?

Note: *Only Eneco clients

10

© Ipsos



EVOLUTION FINANCIAL STATUS IN COMPARISON WITH 1 YEAR AGO

In comparison with one year ago, for almost 4 out of 10 SOHOs and SMEs the financial situation got
worse.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

43
B It got a lot better
B |t got a bit better
It remained about the
same
M It got a little worse
32
B |t got a lot worse
17
(n=677) (n=498) (n=179) (n=258) (n=133) (n=125)
(A) (B) © (D)
Base: Total sample excl. DK
11 Question: 12. Comparing your company's financial situation with 1 year ago, would you say that...
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



FINANCIAL IMPACT OF RISING PRICES

The increasing prices have on more than 8 out of 10 SOHOs and SMEs a negative financial impact.

Almost 1 out of 2 SMEs are experiencing a high financial impact on their business.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

44 44

48 51
41 41 39 35
5

(n=701) (n=511) (n=190) (n=260) (n=134) (n=126)

(A) (B) (C) (D)

Base: Total sample
12 Question: 14. What financial impact do rising prices have on your business?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

B High impact

B Moderate impact
B Low impact

B No impact

M Don’t know

© Ipsos



BIGGEST FINANCIAL IMPACT: ENERGY - VS COVID CRISIS

For half of all SOHOs and SMEs, the energy crisis has a bigger financial impact on their company
compared to the covid crisis.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
B Energy crisis
o0 55 54 56
B Both equally
9
24 11 14 Covid crisis
B Don’t know
L 4 L 4 L 4 4
(n=701) (n=511) (n=190) (n=260) (n=134) (n=126)
(A) (B) (©) (D)
Base: Total sample
13 Question: A7. If you compare the current energy crisis with the Covid crisis at the time of its peak, which of the 2 has the biggest financial impact for your company?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



FUTURE EXPECTATIONS FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES

3 out of 10 SOHOs and SMEs are currently not experiencing financial difficulties and do not expect any financial
difficulties in the future. Nevertheless, 1 out of 2 SOHOs and SMEs do expect any financial difficulties in the (near)

[ sono T e

Has no financial difficulties now and | do not
expect any in the future

Is currently not experiencing financial difficulties,
but | expect it in the longer term

Is currently not experiencing financial difficulties,
B but | expect to encounter them within the next
four months

Is now struggling financially because of the
energy crisis

Was already struggling financially before the
energy crisis

(n=701) (n=260)
Base: Total sample
14 Question: 13. To what extent do you expect future financial difficulties for your company as a result of the current situation of rising costs and prices, caused by the energy crisis, the war in Ukraine, ...?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



IMPACT ON FINANCIAL RESULTS

Nearly half of all SOHOs’ (expected) turnover of 2022 will decrease compared to 2021. 3 out of 10 SMEs indicate that their
(expected) turnover of 2022 will be lower compared to 2021. For both SOHO and SME, the (expected) profit of 2022 will be
lower for 6 out of 10 companies than the vear before.

(EXPECTED) TURNOVER 2022 (EXPECTED) PROFIT 2022 (EXPECTED) TURNOVER 2023

61

28 24
9 |

(n=611) (n=253) (n=623) (n=257) (n=550) (n=250)
B Will decrease compared to 2021 B Will be lower than the (expected) turnover in 2022 B Will decrease compared to 2021
Will remain stable compared to 2021 Will be equal to the (expected) turnover in 2022 Will remain stable compared to 2021
B Will increase compared to 2021 B Will be higher than the (expected) turnover in 2022 B Will increase compared to 2021
Base: Total sample excl. DK or company started in 2021
15 Question: 16. In what way has the current energy crisis had an impact on your company's sales compared to 20217 Are you saying, the (expected) turnover for 2022 ...
I7. In what way has the current energy crisis impacted your company's profitability compared to 2021? Are you saying, the (expected) profit for 2022 ...

18. And what are the revenue expectations for 2023?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos
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ABSOLUTE ANNUAL ENERGY COSTS

1 out of 3 SOHOs have an annual energy cost lower than 5000 euros. For 3 out of 10, the annual energy cost is
between 5000 and 10.000 euros. 1 out of 4 SMEs have annually more than 100.000 euros energy costs.

SOHO* . SME___ |
TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
: :

14
19 20

B >€100.000
B €50.001 - €100.000
W €25.001 - €50.000
B €10.001 - €25.000
€5000 - €10.000
< €5000
M Don’t know

(n=701) (n=511) (n= 190) (n=260) (n= 134) (n=126)
(A) (D)

Base: Total sample

17 Question: E5. How much does your company pay annually in energy costs? (electricity and/or gas)
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



ABSOLUTE ANNUAL ENERGY COSTS — EVOLUTION 2021 - 2022

For SMEs, the absolute annual energy cost has increased compared to 2021. Nowadays 1 out of 4 SMEs have
annually more than 100.000 euros energy costs.

2021 2022* 2021 2022

(n=233) — (A) (n=701) — (B) (n=218) — (C) (n=260) — (D)

> €100.000 ) . @ @

€50.001 —€100.000

6 ) @ @
o o o ©
€10.001 — €25.000 @ @ @ @

€25.001 - €50.000

Don’t know @ ﬂ @ @
i)

_ . :
18 gase:. Egtagsample . » B — : (1) The sample composition for SOHOSs differs between both years.
uestion: . How much does your company pay annually in energy costs? (electricity and/or gas . - AP
Voo “Only Eneco clients For 2022 the sampl_e only F:OI’]SIStS o_f Eneco clients, while in 2021
all SOHOs located in Belgium were included.

© Ipsos



RELATIVE ANNUAL ENERGY COSTS

On average, 19% of the total operating costs of SOHOs consists out of energy costs. For almost 1 out of 3 SOHOs, the share
of energy costs in the total operating costs is higher than 20%. For SMEs, the average share of energy costs in total operating
costs is around 11%.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

19,3 19,2 19,7 11,4 9,9 14,1 AVERAGE

28
H >20%
B 11% - 20%
23 W 8% - 10%
30 M 5% -7%
20 2% - 4%
0% - 1%
16 17B
(n=276) (n=209) (n=67) (n=155) (n=82) (n=73)

(A) (B) (©) (D)

Base: Total sample excl. DK
19 Question: E6. Expressed as a percentage, what is the share of energy costs in total operating costs?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



EVOLUTION RELATIVE ENERGY COSTS IN COMPARISON WITH PERIOD BEFORE ENERGY CRISIS

The share of energy costs in the total operating costs has increased for more than 8 out of 10 SOHOs since the beginning of
the energy crisis. The increase is significantly higher in Wallobrux. Also for almost 8 out of 10 SMEs the share of energy costs
has increased.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
39 > 46
47A 49 54
B Increased very sharply
M Increased
Remained at same level
44 44 20 32 B Decreased
44 26 B Very much decreased
(n=562) (n=412) (n=150) (n=246) (n=130) (n=116)
(A) (B) (C) (D)

Base: Total sample excl. DK (n=808)
20 Question: E7. And how has that share evolved compared to the period before the energy crisis?

Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



RELATIVE ANNUAL ENERGY COSTS — EVOLUTION 2021 — 2022

Compared to 2021, the share of energy costs In total operating costs has increased for both SOHOs
and SMEs. Average relative annual energy costs for SOHOs have more than doubled.

SOHO®W SME
2021 2022* 2021 2022
(n=157) — (A) (n=276) — (B) (n=138) — (C) (n=155) — (D)
o o o ©
11% — 20% (1) e @ (10)
o o o o
o o o o
AVERAGE 8,7 19,3 8,2 11,4
>/ » :
Base:  Total sample excl. DK . ‘ . 5 (1) The sample composition for SOHOs differs between both years.
21 S(L)J;a:tlon. Eghsxgrzeescieg”:ig percentage, what is the share of energy costs in total operating costs~ For 2022 the sample onIy consists of Eneco clients, while in 2021
all SOHOs located in Belgium were included.

© Ipsos



EVOLUTION MONTHLY ADVANCE INVOICE IN PAST YEAR

For 1 out of 5 SOHOs, the monthly advance invoice has increased with more than €500 per month in comparison with the
previous year. For 3 out of 10 SOHOs in Wallobrux, the advance invoice has not increased. The monthly advance invoice has

increased with more than €1000 ier month for 1 out of 3 SMEs.

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=651) (n=479) — (A) (n=172) — (B)
B +>€500/ month

22 23 4146 W + €401 - €500 / month
o 2B 10 W + €301 - €400 / month
14 15 B + €201 - €300 / month

+ €101 - €200 / month

30 A + €100 or less / month

M Not increased

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=194) (n=103) — (A) (n=68) — (B)

+>€1000 / month

+ €751 - €1000 / month
+ €501 - €750 / month
+ €251 - €500 / month
+ €250 or less / month
M Not increased

37 37

11

25

Base: Total sample excl. DK
22 Question: EB8. Has your monthly advance bill for electricity and/or gas in the past year ...
E9. Has your monthly advance bill for electricity and/or gas in the past year ...
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



PREDICTION OF EVOLUTION OF ENERGY PRICES IN NEXT MONTHS

3 out of 10 SOHOs and SMEs expect a further increase of energy prices in the next months. 16% of
SOHOs and 1 out of 5 SMEs think that the energy prices will decrease.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

31 31 33 33 33 32

M Increase
Remain the same
M Decrease
B Don’t know
16 17
23 20 27
21 19
5 6
(n=701) (n=511) (n=190) (n=260) (n=134) (n=126)
(A) (B) (©) (D)

Base: Total sample
23 Question: E11. Do you think in the coming months the price of energy in general (natural gas, electricity) will ...
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



CONCERN ABOUT EVOLUTION ENERGY PRICES IN BELGIUM

Almost 9 out of 10 SOHOs and SMEs is worried about the current evolution of energy prices. 4 out of
10 is even very worried.

SOHO' I

(n=701) - (A) (n=260) — (B)

WORRIED NOT WORRIED WORRIED NOT WORRIED

B Not worried

B Rather not worried

Neither worried nor not
worried

B Rather worried

M Very worried

Base: Total sample
24 Question: E12_1. How do you feel about the current evolution of energy prices in Belgium for your business?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



WHAT CONCERNS DO THEY HAVE?

6 out of 10 SOHOs and 1 out of 2 SMEs fear that they will no longer be able to pay the energy costs. Significantly more
SOHOs in Wallobrux have concerns about the winding down of investment projects.

SOHO* B

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=606) (n=449) — (A) (n=157) — (B) (n=220) (n=115) — (C) (n=105) — (D)

Because | fear we will no longer be able to pay the energy costs [ I 60 I 61 I -S I 46 I 41 I 5-C
For competitiveness reasons Il 20 B 21 M 14 I 33 I 22 B 31
Because of the winding down of investment projects N 17 W 14 Bl 0A H 35 I 3s H 20
Because of phasing out of support measures Hs Ho [ S I 22 Bl 23 I 21
NET OTHERS

Because of general price increases 15 14 B oA Ho W 11 6

Because of potential cash flow problems | 2 | 2 | 1 6 5 s

Because of price increases of raw materials/suppliers | 2 | 2 0 5 6 14

Worried in general/uncertainty | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 2 | 1

Because of the (increase in) wage costs |1 | 0 | 1 | Ho 14

Because of government behavior / political decisions 0 |0 |1 13 14 13

Because of high taxes 0 |0 0 | 1 | 2 0

Because of the drop in turnover 0 0 0 1 | 1 0

Because of scarcity of raw materials/energy 0 0 0 | 1 | 2 0
Don’t know

Base: Total sample
25 | Question: E12_2. What are you worried about for your business?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



POWER CUTS IN THE FUTURE

3 out of 10 SOHOs fear power cuts in the future. Significantly more SOHOs in Wallobrux fear power cuts in the
future due to gas and electricity shortages. 1 out of 4 SOHOs fear power cuts in the future.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

B NET YES

31 38 A (definitely + probably)

) . . . )

31 32 30

B NET NO

(probably not + definitely not)

41
45 59

(n=701) (n=511) (n=190) (n=260) (n=134) (n=126)
(A) (B) © (D)

Base: Total sample

26 Question: E14. Do you fear power cuts in the future due to gas and electricity shortages?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



ELIGIBLE TO BE DISCONNECTED?

4 out of 10 SOHOs in Wallobrux think they are eligible to be disconnected in case of power cuts. This is significantly more than
SOHOs in Flanders (1 out of 5). Almost 1 out of 5 SMESs think they are eligible to be disconnected.

SOHO . SsvE

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
B NET YES
40 A (definitely + probably)
23 19 30C
E = B = - B
B NET NO
. . - (probably not + definitely not)
24

34 36B
55 53 48

(n=701) (n=511) (n=190) (n=260) (n=134) (n=126)
(A) (B) © (D)

Base: Total sample
27 Question: E15. And do you think you are eligible to be disconnected in that case?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos






ACTIONS TAKEN

9 out of 10 SOHOs and almost all SMEs have taken actions due to the energy crisis and rising prices. More than 9 out of 10
SMEs have taken energy relatable actions. 8 out of 10 SMEs in Flanders have implemented a price increase.

SOHO* B

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=701) (n=511) — (A) (n=190) — (B) (n=260) (n=134) — (C) (n=126) — (D)

& e H- H- N
B nvesuens M - B B

86

70

42 45

PRODUCTION 44

» H- - ®-
cupLovEES I E e B M

Other actions taken

None I 9

[ ]
o
=
o

—
w
=

|
[6)]

Base: Total sample
29 Question: Al. Can you indicate what actions your company has already implemented?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



CONSIDERATION TO TAKE ACTIONS IN FUTURE

4 out of 10 SOHOs consider to take energy relatable actions in the future. 1 in 4 SMEs are considering
actions that have an impact on production and 1 in 5 that have an impact on employment.

SOHO* B

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=701) (n=511) — (A) (n=190) — (B) (n=260) (n=134) — (C) (n=126) — (D)

ENERGY - 42 - 44 - 36 - 56 - 62 D - 47
E PRODUCTION l 17 . 17 l 16 . 26 . 28 . 23
@ PRICE l 16 l 16 I 12 I 7 I 6 I 7
QQ INVESTMENTS I 12 I 13 I 10 I 10 I 9 I 10

g I 7 I 7 I 9 . 21 . 24 l 16

EMPLOYEES

Other actions taken

H- HE- N~ §E- 01- H-

Base: Total sample
31 Question: A2. And what actions would you consider in the near future to save costs in the context of the energy crisis?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



STATUS OF ACTIONS

In general, SMEs have already taken and also planned more actions than SOHOs. Nearly 8 in 10
SMEs have implemented a price increase compared to only 4 in 10 of SOHOs.

B Not implemented, nor considering SOHO*

Considering
B Already implemented (n=701) - (A) (n=260) - (B)
ENERGY
Heating in offices or production areas turned down
Energy management reviewed
Energy-saving investments made I 44 ]
Investments in renewable energy
Alternative energy sources enabled in addition to electricity/gas 80 ]
PRICE
Price increases implemented
INVESTMENTS
Planned investments postponed
PRODUCTION
Shorter working or production hours or adjusted opening hours
Cheaper and alternative products or raw materials
Production adjusted L 9 |
EMPLOYEES
Temporary closure 6 |
Employees laid off

Temporary/technical unemployment applied
Base: Total sample
33 Question: Al. Can you indicate what actions your company has already implemented?
A2. And what actions would you consider in the near future to save costs in the context of the energy crisis?
Note: *Only Eneco clients
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STATUS OF ACTIONS

Significantly more SMEs in Flanders have reviewed their energy management or made energy-saving
iInvestments. Also more SMEs in Flanders compared to Wallobrux have already increased their prices.

Considering
B Already implemented FLANDERS WALLOBRUX FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=511) — (A) (n=190) - (B) (n=134) — (C) (n=126) — (D)
ENERGY
Heating in offices or production areas turned down
Energy management reviewed 339
Energy-saving investments made [ 69 |
Investments in renewable energy
Alternative energy sources enabled in addition to electricity/gas [ EGTEE
PRICE
Price increases implemented 83D
INVESTMENTS
Planned investments postponed 40 |
PRODUCTION
Shorter working or production hours or adjusted opening hours [ 86 |
Cheaper and alternative products or raw materials
Production adjusted El
EMPLOYEES
Temporary closure 8 4o/ 3 |
Employees laid off 9% B 3
Temporary/technical unemployment applied 3 95
Base: Total sample E
34 Question: Al. Can you indicate what actions your company has already implemented?
A2. And what actions would you consider in the near future to save costs in the context of the energy crisis?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



DID COMPANIES TAKE FASTER ACTION COMPARED TO COVID CRISIS?

Almost half of all SOHOs and SMEs in Flanders took action faster during the energy crisis than
during the Covid-crisis. In Wallobrux more companies act slower compared to the Covid-crisis.

SOHO*
TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=600) (N=449) — (A) (n=151) — (B)

M Yes
B No
TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
(n=253) (n=130) — (A) (n=123) — (B)
M Yes
B No

Base: Total sample excl. DK
35 Question: A8. Did you faster take action during this crisis compared to the Covid crisis?
Note: *Only Eneco clients
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USAGE OF GOVERNMENT SUPPORT MEASURES

Only 3% of SOHOs make use of government support measures. 7 out of 10 SOHOs who don’t make use of the support are
not aware of government support measures. 17% of SMEs make use of the support measures. Almost 6 out of 10 who do not

make use of it, are not aware of the existence. Companies located in Wallonia and Brussels are less aware of the support
measures. ﬂ:“l:_ “

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLONIA BRUSSELS TOTAL FLANDERS WALLONIA BRUSSELS

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT MEASURES

B Yes, federal government

B Yes, Flemish/Brussels/Walloon government
B No

M Don’t know

83

e /I .
(n=701) (n=511) (n=167) (n=23%) (n=260) (n=134) (n=92) (n=34)
(A) (B) (©) (D) (B) (F)

ARE YOU AWARE OF GOVERNMENT N - B _ B e _ _ B 77y _ —oa#) _
SUPPORT MEASURES (n=681) (n=498) - (A) | (n=162)-(B) | (n=21*)-(C) (n=222) (n=117)- (D) | (=77)-(E) | (n=28%-(F)

B Yes
B No
*Low base size!
Base: Total sample / Do not make use of government support measures
36 Question: A3. Does your company make use of government support measures?
A4 _2. Are you aware of government support measures for companies like yours?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos



IS THE GOVERNMENT OFFERING ENOUGH SUPPORT DURING THE ENERGY CRISIS?

6 out of 10 SOHOs find that the government is not offering enough support during the crisis. Significantly more
SMEs in Wallonia compared to those located in Flanders find that the government is not offering enough support.

SOHO*
TOTAL FLANDERS WALLONIA BRUSSELS
(n=701) (n=511) — (A) (n=167) — (B) (n=23*) — (C)
M Yes
M No
M Don’t know

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLONIA BRUSSELS
(n=260) (n=134) — (A) (n=92) — (B) (n=34) — (C)
M Yes
B No
B Don’t know
*Low base size!
Base: Total sample
37 Question: A5. Do you think the Federal or Flemish/Brussels/Walloon government is doing enough for enterprise like yours in this energy crisis?
Note: *Only Eneco clients

© Ipsos
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STATUS OF SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS OR SERVICES

8 out of 10 SOHOs already have LED lighting. Significantly more SOHOs in Flanders have solar panels or a high-efficie
boiler. 3 out of 10 SOHOs in Wallobrux are planning to install solar panels next year or in the longer term.

B Have not yet investigated

B Have decided not to implement
Intent to implement in the longer term

B Plan to implement next year

SOHO*

TOTAL

FLANDERS
(A)

WALLOBRUX
(B)

M Already have
-‘@'- LED lighting

@), Insulation

A high-efficiency boiler

ER Solar panels

E-boilers

Consultancy services (for energy saving)
6%y Electric company and/or salary cars
Pellet boilers/stoves

Charging stations (for electric cars)

Heat pumps

Base: SOHO market excl. DK
39

Note: *Only Eneco clients

-
-
_—

Question: D1. Can you indicate the status of each product or service within your company?

—
et

(n=406)
L

No comparison made with 2021 because of
difference in sample compaosition.

oo
-
(n=157) 31 16 UA 48 A

-
-
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ENERGY TRANSITION

Almost 1 out of 5 SOHOSs already stopped using gas and 1 out of 3 plans to be climate neutral in the future. 1 out of 4 SMEs
do not use gas anymore. 1 out of 2 plans to be climate neutral in the future. Half of all SOHOs and SMEs do not consider to be
off grid.

SOHO"  swe

B Don't consider this for my company
Later than 2035 (n=701) - (A) (n=260) — (B)
I By 2035
B By 2030
B By 2025
B Already implemented

No more gas

Be climate neutral

Off grid
24 48 684 10 42

Base: Total sample
40 Question: D2. For the following items, can you indicate by when you think your company will have implemented them?
Note: *Only Eneco clients
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ENERGY TRANSITION

Significantly more SOHOs located in Wallobrux do not use gas anymore. In Wallobrux less SOHOs and SMEs consider to be
climate neutral compared to Flanders. In all regions approx. half of all SOHOs and SMEs do not consider to be off grid.

¥ Don’t know SOHO* SME

B Don't consider this for my company
Later than 2035 FLANDERS WALLOBRUX FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

By 2035 (n=511) — (A) (n=190) — (B) (n=134) - (C) (n=126) — (D)

¥ By 2030
M By 2025
9B5 16 27 29 45 26A 144 21 1 36 83 31
33 32 25 40A 712A 17 82 12 38 11 12 6

B Already implemented

No more gas

Be climate neutral

Off grid
O 42 23 52 12 5 9
Base: Total sample
a1 Question: D2. For the following items, can you indicate by when you think your company will have implemented them?
Note: *Only Eneco clients
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PREFERRED ROLE OF ENERGY SUPPLIERS

Most SOHOs in Flanders say that an energy supplier, in the context of energy transition, must be an advisor, while for SOHOs
in Wallobrux the most important role for an energy supplier must be as a knowledge provider. Almost 1 out of 2 SMEs in

Wallobrux think that an enerii suiilier must take a role as a full iartner.

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX

23
Knowledge provider
B Advisor
B Full partner
47 B None of these
18C

(n=701) (n= 511) (n=190) (n=260) (n= 134) (n=126)
(B) (D)

Base: Total sample
42 Question: D4. Besides supplying energy, what do you think is the most important role of an energy supplier in the context of energy transition? Is it as...
Note: *Only Eneco clients
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MOST IMPORTANT ROLE OF ENERGY SUPPLIERS

The number of SOHOs who find that an energy supplier must take a role as full partner has not much changed over
both years. In 2022, there are more SOHOs who think that none of the proposed roles is a most important role. m

Therefore the number of SMEs who think that an advisor is the most imiortant role has decreased compared to 2021.

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
2021 2022* 2021 2022* 2021 2022*

Knowledge provider
B Advisor
B Full partner
M None of these

(i)

JThe data collection method
used for SOHOs in 2021
differs from the one used in
2022 (telephone in 2021 vs
online in 2022). This can
cause differences in
answering and can have an

23 22

(n=233) (n=701) (n=75) (n=511) (n=158) (n=190) impact on the results.
(A) (B)
Base: Total sample
43 Question: D4. Besides supplying energy, what do you think is the most important role of an energy supplier in the context of energy transition? Is it as...
Note: *Only Eneco clients
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MOST IMPORTANT ROLE OF ENERGY SUPPLIERS

While in 2021 SMEs found that energy suppliers must take a role as an advisor, they now find
that they must take a role as a full partner. m

TOTAL FLANDERS WALLOBRUX
2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022

Knowledge provider

B Advisor
B Full partner
I M None of these
(n=218) (n=260) (n=87) (n= 134) (n=131) (n=126)
(B)
Base: Total sample
44 Question: D4. Besides supplying energy, what do you think is the most important role of an energy supplier in the context of energy transition? Is it as...
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SOHO MARKET"*

*Only Eneco clients

46




SOHO MARKET* HIGH IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATUS

® The financial status of most SOHOs remained the same compared to the
previous year. Nevertheless, companies located in Wallobrux are more
struggling financially than those in Flanders.

® For most SOHQOs, the rising prices have a high impact on their business.
Especially the energy crisis has a bigger impact on their financial status
compared to the covid crisis.

® For most of them, the (expected) turnover of 2022 will be lower than in
2021 and will further decrease in 2023. Also the expected profit of 2022 will
be lower for most SOHOs than this in 2021.

THE ANNUAL RELATIVE ENERGY COST HAS INCREASED
SIGNIFICANTLY

® The absolute annual energy cost for most SOHOs is still lower than €10.000.

Nevertheless, the average relative annual energy cost has significantly
increased to 19% (compared to 9% in 2021).

® The monthly advance invoice has more increased for SOHOs in Flanders. 3
out of 10 SOHOs in Wallobrux even did not increase their advance invoice in
2022.

® A vast majority is worried about the evolution of the energy prices. Most of

them fear that they will not be able to pay the energy bills. SOHOs in
Wallobrux also have a concern about power cuts and to be disconnected in

*Only Eneco clients the future.
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SOHO MARKET* MOST SOHOs HAVE ALREADY TAKEN ENERGY SAVING ACTIONS

w Half of all SOHOs did faster take action during the energy crisis than during the covid
crisis.

® A vast majority of SOHOs have already taken actions related to energy. Most actions
taken are about turning down the heating in offices or reviewing the energy
management.

w Still, 4 out of 10 SOHOSs consider to take energy relatable actions in the future, like
reviewing the energy management (especially in Flanders) and investing in renewable
energy.

» Only 3% of SOHOs make use of government support measures. The vast majority is
not aware of any support measures by the government, especially those located in
Wallonia and Brussels. Nevertheless, most companies find that the government is not
offering enough support.

MOST SOHOs ALREADY MAKE USE OF SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS OR
SERVICES

®w Significantly more SOHOs in Flanders already have insulation, a high-efficiency boiler
or solar panels.

® Almost half of all SOHOSs located in Wallobrux have not yet investigated a high-
efficiency boiler. 1 out of 2 does already have e-boilers, while 6 out of 10 Flemish
SOHOs have not yet investigated it.

® Almost 1 out of 5 SOHOs already stopped using gas, with the highest number located
in Wallonia. Half of all SMEs do not consider to be off grid.

®» Among SOHOs, the preferred role of an energy supplier is to be an advisor or a
*Only Eneco clients knowledge provider. @
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SME MARKET
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SME MARKET HIGH IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATUS

® The increasing prices have a high impact on half of all Belgian SMEs. Resulting in a
worsened financial status for 1 out of 3 SMEs compared to 2021.

» More than half of SMEs experienced a higher financial impact due to the energy crisis
than the covid crisis. Especially those located in Wallobrux are struggling at the
moment.

» 3 out of 10 SMEs are currently not experiencing financial difficulties, but do expect to
have them in the longer term.

® For most SMEs, the (expected) turnover of 2022 will remain stable compared to 2021.
Nevertheless, the (expected) profit of 2022 will decrease compared to 2021 for most
SMEs.

ENERGY COSTS HAVE INCREASED ALONG WITH AN INCREASE IN
COSTS IN GENERAL

®» 1 out of 4 SMEs have annually an energy cost of more than €100.000. This is due to a
high increase in energy costs for most SMESs since the beginning of the energy crisis.

®» Also the relative annual energy cost has increased very sharply for almost half of all
Belgian SMEs.

®» 1 out of 3 SMEs saw their advance invoice increasing with more than €1000 per
month.

® A vast majority is also worried about the evolution of the energy prices in the future.
Most of them have concerns about not being able to pay their energy bills or for

competitiveness reasons. E
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ALMOST ALL SMEs HAVE ALREADY TAKEN ENERGY SAVING ACTIONS

» More than 9 out of 10 SMEs have already taken actions in terms of energy savings.
Especially SMEs located in Flanders have already taken significantly more actions.

» Almost 8 out of 10 SMEs have implemented a price increase.

®» SMEs in Flanders are also considering significantly more actions in term of energy, like
Investing in energy saving solutions or enabling alternative energy sources in addition
to electricity or gas.

® The majority of SMEs do not make use of government support measures, although 4
out of 10 is aware of the existence. SMEs in Wallonia are less aware compared to
those in Flanders.

® A vast majority of SMEs in Wallonia think that the Walloon government is not offering
enough support during the energy crisis.

HALF OF BELGIAN SMEs PLAN TO BE CLIMATE NEUTRAL IN THE
FUTURE

®» 1 out of 4 SMEs do not use any gas anymore and half of all SMEs plan to be climate
neutral in the future. 1 out of 2 do not consider to be off grid.

® The preferred role of an energy supplier among SMEs in 2021 was to be an advisor. In
2022 the preferred role has shifted to a full partner.
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world,
present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000 people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful
insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens,
consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75
business solutions are based on primary data coming from our
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarizes our ambition to
help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily in our deeply
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement
Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0O000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA,
Bloomberg IPS:FP

WWW.ipsos.com

GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.
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